
One for the books
The registered Angus bull market is 

trending up in both volume of bulls sold 
and the price received at public auction. 
According to the most recent sales figures 
reported to the American Angus Association, 
Angus cattlemen have sold 39,585 Angus 
bulls for more than $180 million so far this 
fiscal year (Oct. 1, 2011, to April 30, 2012). 
That results in an average bull sale price of 
$4,549 — more than 18% above last year’s 
figures for the same time period.

That’s significant, but let’s consider 
historical fiscal performance for additional 
context. 

At the completion of fiscal year 2011, bull 
sale averages were at $3,776 with 40,318 bulls 
sold. Fig. 1 shows how this compares to the 
last decade of sales data. 

In fact, a more extensive summary of 
available electronic bull sale information 

from 1971 to 2011 shows last year’s Angus 
bull sale average is the highest on record. 
Furthermore, we’re on pace to easily double 
— in both volume and price — fiscal bull 
sales figures from as recent as 1995.* Yes, I 
said double. 

In the meantime, Angus females also are 
responding favorably. Thus far, 14,457 Angus 
females have sold for an average of $3,275, an 
increase of nearly 20% from last year’s figures 
for the same time period. 

The Angus female has brought more than 
$47 million to the pockets of Angus breeders 
in the first seven months of FY 2012. Not 
bad, given low cow herd numbers and last 
summer’s historic drought in the Southern 
Plains. 

Quality talks 
Granted, this data must be evaluated with 

outside factors like inflation and overall U.S. 

economic performance in mind. However, 
all things considered, you cannot ignore the 
real trends reflected here — and strengthened 
by five consecutive years of record-breaking 
Certified Angus Beef® (CAB®) sales. 

Consumers increasingly want good-
tasting, quality Angus beef. They’re willing to 
pay for it, and the market is willing to reward 
the cattlemen and women willing to raise 
top-performing Angus cattle. 

Consumers know you can’t beat a good 
steak — and that begins with a good Angus 
bull. 

16  n  ANGUSJournal  n  June 2012

2012 OFFICERS
Jarold Callahan, president and chairman of the Board, 7450 N.W. 192nd St., 
Edmond, OK 73012; cell: 405-590-3061; callahan@expressranches.com • Phil 
Trowbridge, vice president and vice chairman of the Board, 164 Waltermire Rd., 
Ghent, NY 12075; cell: 518-369-6584; phil@trowbridgefarms.com • Gordon 
Stucky, treasurer, 421 N.E. 70 Ave., Kingman, KS 67068; cell: 620-532-4122; 
gordon@stuckyranch.com

2012 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Terms expiring in 2012—Charlie Boyd II, 6077 Helena Rd., Mayslick, KY 41055-
8717; cell: 606-584-5194; cboyd2@maysvilleky.net • Scott Foster, 11893 M 
140, Niles, MI 49120; cell: 269-208-6470; sfostersrf@gmail.com • Vaughn 
Meyer, 15571 Sorum Rd., Reva, SD 57651; home: 605-866-4426; sdangus@
sdplains.com • Steve Olson, PO Box 590, Hereford, TX 79045; cell: 806-676-
3556; sg_olson@live.com • Cathy Watkins, 4577 N. CR 850 W., Middletown, IN 
47356; cell: 765-635-4222; beaver-ridge@att.net
Terms expiring in 2013—Leo McDonnell Jr., 1640 Hwy. 10, Columbus, MT 
59019; cell: 406-780-0176; bulltest@wtp.net • John Elbert Harrell, 1343 Lee 
Rd. 157, Opelika, AL 36804; cell: 334-524-9287; jhnharrell@gmail.com • John 
Pfeiffer Jr., 5103 W. Hwy. 51, Mulhall, OK 73063; cell: 405-880-0862; 
pfeiffer@agristar.net • James Rentz, 1005 W. Vine St., Coldwater, OH 45828; 
cell: 937-477-5347; james.rentz@yahoo.com • Kevin Yon, PO Box 737, Ridge 
Spring, SC 29129; cell: 803-622-4140; kyon@pbtcomm.net
Terms expiring in 2014—Chris Sankey, 1121 Lake Rd., Council Grove, KS 
66846; cell: 620-343-0456; sankeys6nranch@yahoo.com • Arlen Sawyer, 
44718 873rd Rd., Bassett, NE 68714; cell: 402-760-0232; abcattle@huntel.net 
• Doug Schroeder, 971 Rose Ave., Clarence, IA 52216; cell: 563-357-4044; 

schroederangus@msn.com • Darrell Silveira, PO Box 37, Firebaugh, CA 93622; 
cell: 559-217-1504; silveirabros@msn.com • Jim Sitz, 9100 U.S. Hwy. 91 N., 
Dillon, MT 59725; cell: 406-925-9888; JimSitz1@gmail.com
Industry appointments—CAB Board, Robert Norton Jr., BioZyme Inc., PO Box 
4428, 6010 Stockyards Expressway, Saint Joseph, MO 64504; office: 816-238-
3326; bnorton@biozymeinc.com • AGI Board, Doug Parrett, University of 
Illinois, Department of Animal Sciences, 184 Animal Sciences Lab MC 630, 
1207 W. Gregory Dr., Urbana, IL 61801; office: 217-333-2647; dparrett@
illinois.edu • Foundation Board, Laurie Widdowson, 15175 U.S. Hwy. 30, 
Lodgepole, NE 69149; cell: 308-249-0205; laurie@sandpointcattle.com

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
Bryce Schumann, CEO; Diane Strahm, executive administrative assistant; Bill 
Bowman, COO and AGI president; Rich Wilson, CFO; Milford Jenkins, Angus 
Foundation president; Terry Cotton, API president; John Stika, CAB LLC 
president

DEPARTMENTAL STAFF
Lou Ann Adams, director of information systems; Crystal Albers, assistant 
director of communications & web editor; Tonya Amen, director of genetic 
services; Bill Bowman, director of performance programs; Brian Brigham, 
director of genetic systems; Eric Grant, director of public relations; Scott 
Johnson, director of AIMS; Don Laughlin, director of member services; Kenny 
Miller, director of finance; Sally Northcutt, director of genetic research; Robin 
Ruff, director of junior activities; Chris Stallo, assistant director of information 
systems; Shelia Stannard, director of activities & events; Jena Thompson, 
assistant director of public relations

AMERICAN ANGUS ASSOCIATION
3201 Frederick Ave., Saint Joseph, MO 64506-2997; phone: 816-383-5100; fax: 816-233-9703; Office hours: (M-F) 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. (Central)

email: angus@angus.org • home page: www.angus.org • facebook.com/americanangusassociation • twitter: @AngusAssoc

 
   Movin’ Forward
            @by Bryce Schumann, CEO, American Angus AssociationA

S
S

O
CI

A
TI

O
N

 

The numbers tell the story
Demand for registered Angus cattle got a healthy boost this spring. In fact, Angus 

demand saw increases across the board despite factors like a low national herd inventory 
and higher input costs. The favorable numbers speak to the increasing value of quality 
genetics to commercial cattlemen and quality beef to consumers.

            E-MAIL: bschumann@angus.org

2011 40,316 $3,776

2010 37,627 $2,983

2009 39,051 $2,841

2008 41,399 $3,031

2007 39,772 $2,845

2006 43,168 $3,171

2005 37,814 $3,035

2004 35,252 $2,707

2003 29,651 $2,241

2002 29,472 $2,358

2001 30,581 $2,267

Fig. 1: Summary of Angus bull sales,* 
by fiscal year

*As reported to the American Angus Association.

Author’s Note: *FY 1995: 19,949 bulls sold for a 
$2,212-average.


